BOARD OF CHARITY COMMISSIONERS FOR GIBRALTAR

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2023

The Board of Charity Commissioners for Gibraltar (“the Board”) met four times during 2023.

The tenure of the Board expired at the end of June 2023. The Board was re-appointed for the period
ending June 2024. Mr Phillip Borge McCarthy and Miss G White replaced Mrs L A Canepa and Ms G
Debono as Secretaries to the Board.

Mr L Baglietto KC
Mr M Benady
Mr A Reoch
Mr JJ Pisharello

Chief Charity Commissioner
Commissioner
Commissioner
Commissioner

Phillip Borge McCarthy Secretary

Miss G White

Secretary

During 2023, members of the Board remained in contact with lawyers engaged by the Government in
order to progress the drafting of a new Charities Act and accompanying regulations

At the request of the Board, the Register of Charities was made available on the Government Website.

Ten new charities were registered with the Board in 2023:

Charity No:
350

351

352
353
354
355
356
357
358

359

Date of Registration Name

15.02.2023 Carelink Trust

06.03.2023 Church on the Rock Evangelical Church
(“The COTREC”)

29.03.2023 SUPability Limited

21.06.2023 The Hercules Charitable Trust

16.08.2023 The Transform Trust

16.08.2023 Fidkom Limited

16.08.2023 The MAIJO Charitable Trust

16.08.2023 The Muslim Youth of Gibraltar

16.08.2023 Gibraltarians for a Multilingual Society

11.10.2023 BHMR Limited



6. Three charities in total were removed from the Re‘gister as follows:

Charity No. Name Date De-registered

262 .St Andrews Church of Scotland Gibraltar 21.06.2023
(Struck Off)

270 Vezot Lyhuda Charitable Trust 15.02.2023

(Own Request)

343 ‘ The Tony Gaul MBE TruSt ©11.10.2023
' (Own Request)

7. Asatthe end of 2023 there was a total of 271 Gibraltar registered charities.

L Baglietto KC
Chief Charity Commissioner



