BOARD OF CHARITY COMMISSIONERS FOR GIBRALTAR ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2023

- 1. The Board of Charity Commissioners for Gibraltar ("the Board") met four times during 2023.
- 2. The tenure of the Board expired at the end of June 2023. The Board was re-appointed for the period ending June 2024. Mr Phillip Borge McCarthy and Miss G White replaced Mrs L A Canepa and Ms G Debono as Secretaries to the Board.

Mr L Baglietto KC

Chief Charity Commissioner

Mr M Benady Mr A Reoch Commissioner Commissioner

Mr JJ Pisharello

Commissioner

Phillip Borge McCarthy

Secretary

Miss G White

Secretary

- 3. During 2023, members of the Board remained in contact with lawyers engaged by the Government in order to progress the drafting of a new Charities Act and accompanying regulations
- 4. At the request of the Board, the Register of Charities was made available on the Government Website.
- 5. Ten new charities were registered with the Board in 2023:

Charity No:	Date of Registration	Name
350	15.02.2023	Carelink Trust
351	06.03.2023	Church on the Rock Evangelical Church ("The COTREC")
352	29.03.2023	SUPability Limited
353	21.06.2023	The Hercules Charitable Trust
354	16.08.2023	The Transform Trust
355	16.08.2023	Fidkom Limited
356	16.08.2023	The MAJO Charitable Trust
357	16.08.2023	The Muslim Youth of Gibraltar
358	16.08.2023	Gibraltarians for a Multilingual Society
359	11.10.2023	BHMR Limited

6. Three charities in total were removed from the Register as follows:

Charity No.	Name	Date De-registered
262	St Andrews Church of Scotland Gi (Struck Off)	ibraltar 21.06.2023
270	Vezot Lyhuda Charitable Trust (Own Request)	15.02.2023
343	The Tony Gaul MBE Trust (Own Request)	11.10.2023

7. As at the end of 2023 there was a total of 271 Gibraltar registered charities.

L Baglietto KC

Chief Charity Commissioner